its financial liabilities. The Board’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as
possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Board’s reputation. In the course
of its operations the Board invests its capital in forms that vary in liquidity ranging from
government securities that are readily convertible and sundry debtors. Simultaneously it
carries current liabilities in form of provisions for protected deposits, sundry creditors and
related party liabilities. The entity matches its current assets to the current liabilities falling
due to mitigate the risk of low liquidity.

The Board’s financial liabilities amount to KShs 17.584 million (2008: KShs 45.882
million) and are all short term.

Upto 3

 months

  3-12

Months

1-6 Years

Non
Interest
Bearing

Total

 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000 KShs’000

Debtors and prepayments

-

-

-

12,896

12,896

Cash and bank balance
-

-

-

564

564

Investments held to
Maturity

8,708,094

5,410,404

6,592,751

-

20,711,249

Creditors and accruals
-

-

-

(4,554) (4,554)

Due to related party - - - (13,030) (13,030)
Protected deposits   -   -   -   -   -

Interest sensitivity gap
At 30 June 2009 8,708,094 5,410,404 6,592,751   (4,124) 20,707,125

At 30 June 2008 6,537,917 6,425,090 4,991,908 (21,548) 17,933,367

 2009 2008
 KShs’000 KShs’000

Effect on profit before tax of a +5% change in interest rates 87,786 72,381
Effect on profit before tax of a -5% change in interest rates (87,786) (72,381)

Currency risk

The Board operates wholly within Kenya and its assets and liabilities are reported in the
local currency. It does not transact in foreign currencies.

Fair value

The table set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values
of all the Board’s financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements.

The directors are of the opinion that the carrying value of financial instruments approximates
their fair value.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Central Bank of Kenya and the Board and are related parties, performing connected
duties of bank supervision and deposit protection respectively. No trading is carried